



Cour d'appel fédérale

Date: 20130912

Docket: A-282-12

Citation: 2013 FCA 210

CORAM: NOËL J.A.

TRUDEL J.A. MAINVILLE J.A.

BETWEEN:

PIERRE MUBENGA

Applicant

and

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA

Respondent

Heard at Montréal, Quebec, on September 12, 2013.

Judgment delivered from the bench at Montréal, Quebec, on September 12, 2013.

REASONS FOR JUDGMENT OF THE COURT BY:

TRUDEL J.A.





Cour d'appel fédérale

Date: 20130912

Docket: A-282-12

Citation: 2013 FCA 210

CORAM: NOËL J.A.

TRUDEL J.A. MAINVILLE J.A.

BETWEEN:

PIERRE MUBENGA

Applicant

and

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA

Respondent

<u>REASONS FOR JUDGMENT OF THE COURT</u> (Delivered from the bench at Montréal, Quebec, on September 12, 2013.)

TRUDEL J.A.

[1] After a careful review of the record and the parties' oral submissions, we are not persuaded that it would be warranted for this Court to intervene and revisit the Umpire's decisions in CUBs 77000A, 77001A and 77002A.

[2]	Accordingly,	the application	for judicial	review	will	be dismissed.
-----	--------------	-----------------	--------------	--------	------	---------------

	"Johanne Trudel"		
I.A.			

Certified true translation, Erich Klein

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEAL

SOLICITORS OF RECORD

DOCKET: A-282-12

STYLE OF CAUSE: PIERRE MUBENGA v. THE

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF

CANADA

PLACE OF HEARING: MONTRÉAL, QUEBEC

DATE OF HEARING: SEPTEMBER 12, 2013

REASONS FOR JUDGMENT

OF THE COURT BY: NOËL J.A.

TRUDEL J.A. MAINVILLE J.A.

DELIVERED FROM THE BENCH BY: TRUDEL J.A.

APPEARANCES:

Pierre Mubenga ON HIS OWN BEHALF

Chantal Labonté FOR THE RESPONDENT

SOLICITORS OF RECORD:

William F. Pentney FOR THE RESPONDENT

Deputy Attorney General of Canada